TOWN O
SARIRE

D'r’oposeal
A nnual -3u0|g"e't

July 1, 2014 - June 30, 2015



PROPOSED ANNUAL BUDGET

Table Of Contents

Page
Letter from Selectboard ................... ... 1
Waming for Annual Town Meeting — May 7tﬁ .......................... 8

Warning for Annual Election of Officers & Voting
By Australian Ballot —May 13th ................ ... ... ... . ... 9
Proposed General Fund Revenues ....................ooovuninniii... 11
Proposed General Fund Expenditures ...............coovueinrvnnnn... 13
Proposed Highway Fund Revenues ......................coovueoo ... 17
Proposed Highway Fund Expenditures ........................ 0o o.... 17



TOWN OF BARRE, VERMONT

OFFICE OF TOWN MANAGER
P.O.Box 116
WEBSTERVILLE, VT 05678-0116
802-479-9331

April 22,2014

Dear Barre Town Resident:

The Annual Election and Voting by Australian Ballot is May 13, 2014. The ballot includes election of six
town officials and twenty articles about financial matters. This booklet provides information about the financial
questions, especially the General and Highway Fund budgets. The Table of Contents on the inside cover lists the
resources, including the Warnings, provided in this booklet.

Annual (Open) Meeting Wednesday, May 7, 7:30 p.m.
Town Municipal Building

Annual Election Tuesday, May 13, 7 a.m.-7 p.m.
Barre Town Elementary School

Thank you for picking up and reading this budgét booklet. We hope that by reading this booklet your “yes”
vote will be an informed “yes” vote. If you have any questions after you read the booklet, feel free to call any of us
or the town manager. Another opportunity is attending the Annual Town Meeting on May 7,2014. Immediately after
the very brief Annual Meeting the budgets will be presented, followed by a question - answer session.

Voter registration for voting at the Annual Town Meeting and at the Annual Election closes at 5:00 p.m. on
Wednesday, May 7, 2014. Contact the town clerk’s office (479-9391) for information about registering to vote.

The budgets described herein were set after department heads and other staff submitted their budget requests
to the town manager, who compiled his recommended budgets. While staff were building budget requests, the town
clerk and we were assembling the five citizens who would serve on the Budget Committee. Town clerk-treasurer
Donna Kelty appointed Bill Wolfe. We appointed J.P. Isabelle and Rolland Tessier. Those three appointees selected
Christopher Day and Jack Mitchell to fill out the Committee.

Committee members studied the manager’s budgets - 9 different funds - for two months. Department heads
and representatives of organizations met with us answering our questions and giving input. Staff researched and
answered questions for us. Following the Town Charter, the Budget Committee voted to set the amounts of ‘all
budgets, except the General and Highway budgets. The Committee voted to present these General and Highway Fund
budgets for voter approval. Atthe end ofthe process the Committee made revisions to five of the manager’s budgets.

Barre Town has a thorough budget process. Five year plans and other budget information are updated. All
fund budgets are prepared, reviewed and approved at one time. Town staff does its part. Your elected representatives
and five volunteer citizens review and take action on the recommended bud gets. Now it is the voters turn. We hope

that you and many of your family, friends and neighbors will learn about these budgets and go to the polls May 13,
2014. .



OVERVIEW

General Fund and Highway Fund Budgets

Fiscal year (FY) 2015 proposed budgets for the General Fund (GF) and Highway Fund (HF) total $5,925,716,
which is $165,335 or 2.87% more than the current budgets. Both budgets are balanced. Non-tax revenue is going
up very slightly, $3,260. The town assessor advises the Grand List is expected to grow about .66%. We can
anticipate an.increase of $400 in tax revenue per penny of tax rate. No staffing changes are planned in these budgets.

Table 1 shown below offers a 5 year history of the GF and HF budgets. Compared to the 2010-201 1 budgets,
spending has increased $475,660 or 8.7%, which is an average annual increase of 2.18%. The table also shows a
trend of spending on GF services and expenses increasing as compared to the HF budget continuing.

Table 1. Five Year Trend
Fund Yearly Amount and Percent of Total
10-411 ‘11-°12 ‘12-13 ‘13-°14 ‘14-15
GF $2,933,036 $3,005,136 $3,070,951  $3,244,851 $3,316,816
(53.9%) (52.6%) (54.1%) (55.9%) (56%)
HF $2,517,020 $2,704,115 82,606,340  $2,535,530 $2,608,900
(46.1%) (47.4%) (45.9%) (44.1%) (44%)
Total $5,450,056 $5,709,251 85,677,291 85,760,381 $5,925,716

The tax rate to support these two proposed, balanced budgets would go up 3.88¢. The percent increase in
the tax rate is not consistent with the budget increase because the current budgets are not balanced. Last June when
we set the tax rate we used $144,120 of non tax money to minimize the tax rate increase. The proposed budgets on
their own would require a 1.48¢ tax rate increase. Table 2. Shows a 5 year history of municipal tax rates. The tax
rate increase from ‘10-°11 to the proposed rate for *14-°15 is 4.95¢ or 5.82% over four years, a 1.45% average annual
tax rate increase.

Table 2. Five Year Tax Rate History

Fund Tax Rates by Year
‘10-'11 ‘11-12 ‘12-13 ‘13-14 ‘14-15
GF 457 437 4500 4792 .502
HF .3900 4167 4015 3757 3910
Local Agr. 0028 .0055 0054 0060 0060 !
Total .8502 .8593 .8569 .8609 .8997

The inflation rate (consumer price index) for April 1,2013 to March 31,2014, as reported by the U.S. Labor
Department is 1.5%. The American City County web site tracks a municipal cost index (MCI) whichisa composite
of the consumer price index, producers price index and construction cost index. The MCI for April 2013 to March

2014 was 2.09%. 4

GENERAL FUND (budget summary starts on page 11)

The proposed 2014-2015 GF budget is $3,316,816 an increase of $91,965 or 2.85%. The property tax
accounts for 83% of the revenue needed for this budget. Non-tax revenues is projected to increase $4,730 for <14-°15.
The tax rate increase would be 2.35¢.

We typically divide the GF budget into three sections, each containing several departments. Table 3 shows
the dollar and percent change for each section. The increases are fairly consistent throughout the budget.



Table 3. GF Budget Sections

Section 2014-2015 Amt. 2013-2014 Amt. 3 and % Change
Admin. & Finance $735,000 $718,515 $16,485 (2.29%)
Public Safety $1,519,540 $1,468,615 $50,925 (3.46%)
All Other $1,062,276 $1,037,721 $24,555 (2.36%)

i

Table 4 lays out the ten largest increases and decreases in expense accounts. The net change from these 20
accounts is $42,515 more in spending, which is less than half of the total GF budget increase. You will see the tenth
biggest account increase is $5,000 and the tenth overall reduction is just $1,750. While some of the entries in Table
4 are notable, these 20 changes are not the story of the 2014-2015 GF budget. Rather, there are numerous minor
adjustments leading to the 2.85% spending increase.

Table 4. GF Largest Expense Changes

| Increasing Accounts Dept. | Decreasing Accounts Dept.
$51,160 Amb. Fund per capita 424 | $31,680 Library bond pd. off 472
$24,340 Health Ins. premium 486 | $25,000 Fire Dept. capital impr. 422
$12,055 Police wages 421 | $14,270 Cemetery Fund transfer 498
$12,000 Library appropriation 461 | $7,430 Unemployment comp. 486
$9,315 Twn. Mgr. Office salaries 413 | $4,890 Website development 416
$8,430 Town insurances 481 | 83,700 Computer aided dispatch 421
$5,825 Workers comp 486 | $3,000 Part-time police wages 421
$5,550 Social security 486 | $2,705 Fire station heat 422
$5,170 Animal control officer 452 | $1,905 Capital purch. - recreation 462
$5,000 Fire station security 422 | $1,750 Health ins. buy-out 486
$138,845 Total —T $96,330 Total

A}

Barre Town has about one-half of the population in our ambulance service territory. We charge ourselves
a per capita fee as we do the customer towns. Because our population is so much greater than any one of the other
towns, our increase in per capita payment is a large number. Despite performing more runs, the town Ambulance
Fund needs more per capita money from the towns. More calls means more payroll expenses, but the fees paid for
providing services are not keeping up with expenses. The fifteen year $500,000 bond issue for an addition and
renovation at the Aldrich Library was paid off during 2013-2014. This year the Budget Committee approved the first
increase in the library’s appropriation in five years. The 2013-2014 budget allotted $25,000 for a new furnace at the
East Barre Fire Station. That project is completed and both stations are heated with propane gas, allowing for a
$2,705 reduction in the fire department heat account.

The average health insurance premium rate increase was less than 5% on J anuary 1, 2014. We’re budgeting
for a 7% increase on 1/1/15. The big increase in health insurance premiums isn’t due to the rates. Individual
employees changes in coverage levels is responsible for $13,801 of the increase. One employee dropped the buy-out
and opted for town insurance (see #10 on decreases list). Due to staff turnover some employees who had single
person or 2-person coverage have been replaced by employees who elect family coverage. The Cemetery Fund
transfer is reduced for two reasons: First, a cemetery road paving project has been completed cutting the budget by
$5,000. Employee turnover means the Cemetery Fund won’t be paying health insurance premiums for one employee.



The increase in animal control officer expenses are being off set by revenue (increase in payments from other
towns that use our ACO).

HIGHWAY FUND (budget summary starts on page 17)

For FY 2014-2015 the proposed HF budget is $2,608,900, a $73,370 or 2.89% increase compared to the
current budget. The proposed budget is $91,880 more than the 2010-2011 budget, a 3.6% increase over four years.
(average annual increase of .9%). The increase for FY ‘15 follows two years of HF budget decreases.

Property taxes supply 92.1% of HF revenue. For FY 15 non-tax revenues are dropping $1,470. The tax rate
to support this balanced budget will go up 1.53¢.

The Retreatment and Summer Construction departments collect all expenses related to road paving projects.
Together these two departments are going up $63,300 or 10.2%. A list of the road paving projects is provided at the
back of the Citizen’s Budget Tour booklet on page 35, with one important addition: Cutler Corner Road will be
paved. The increase for road paving work is the single largest change for next fiscal year.

Worker’s compensation contributions is the second largest increase at $11 ,610. Position classification rates
(premium rate) charged against amount of payroll are going up. (The town’s experience modification, or adjustment
due to claims history, has improved).

Two new and probably one time expenses for ‘14-°15 are $8,450 for drainage improvements along Peloguin
Road and the adjoining neighborhood. Also, $8,000 is budgeted to pay the town’s share of the Quarry Street/Rt. 14
intersection project. The outer limit of the project area crosses over the city-town line. The town is responsible for
a local share of construction in the town and a pro-rated share of engineering.

We used a smaller price per ton of salt than used in the “13-‘14 budget allowing for a $8,400 reduction in
the salt purchase account. The streetlight bill already is coming down. We are projecting that over a full year we
will save $6,835 on the streetlight bill.

The HF services will stay about the same next budget year. The paving effort is intended to be similar to
prior years’ efforts. The same is true for the gravel road work. We are planning for the usual roadside mowing
contract, road crack sealing work, road line and pavement markings painting, gravel road dust control, winter
sidewalk maintenance and snow plowing. '

EQUIPMENT FUND

The Equipment Fund owns all the Town’s major equipment - vehicles, computers, radios and non-vehicular
equipment (air compressors, cement mixers, gravel screen and the like). The Fund pays for purchase, jnsurance,
operation expenses, and repairs of all equipment it owns - 80 pieces of equipment not counting radios, computers,
and office equipment. To garage, maintain and repair equipment, the Equipment Fund pays building expenses and
other overhead. All departments and funds pay “rent” to the Equipment Fund for the equipment used. An hourly
rate is charged for public works’ trucks, loaders, backhoes, etc. A monthly fee is paid for emergency vehicles, park
mowers, computer system, and other office equipment.

ForFY *14 the Equipment Fund budget will be $1,370,91 0,a$51,465 or 3.9% increase from the current year,
The General Fund departments are budgeted to pay a total of $275,080 in rent, a 4% increase. The Highway Fund
will pay in $666,630 a $4,730 or .7% increase. /

There are 3 departments in the Equipment Fund. The Administration department budget is increasing
$19,450 or 13.3% because of two major office equipment purchases and an increase in health insurance premium
budget.

The”Garage department pays the building and grounds expenses for three locations: vehicle maintenance shop
at 79 Pitman Road; truck garage and storage facilities at 129 Websterville; and outdoor storage at 225 Websterville
Road. Bond debt service is paid from this department. Thanks to a bond refinancing by the Vermont Municipal Bond
Bank the Garage department budget will see a one year reduction of $19,445 in debt service. Overall the Garage
department budget for FY 15 is $17,985 less than the current year. :



Repairs, Maintenance and Operations (RMO) department is the vast majority of the Equipment Fund budget.
For FY °15 its total is $1,100,145 or 80% of the fund budget. This department pays for two mechanics wages
($94,990); gasoline and diesel ($300,950); parts, tires and oil ($150,500); and auto insurance ($27,370). RMO also
buys new vehicles and moving equipment. The equipment purchases and existing lease payments planned for FY
‘15 are:

1. Culvert Steaimer $6,000

2. Police car ) $30,000
3. Large dump truck $160,000
4, Police radar wagon $5,500

5. First lease payment for low-profile dump truck $40,000
6. Radio equipment $9,100

7. Payment on existing leases $228,760

BUILDING FUND

The Building Fund was created in FY 2004. Every Town department that owns a building pays money into
the Building Fund based on estimated life and cost of repairing/replacing/upgrading basic essential building
components. Examples of components covered by the Building Fund are the roof, windows, overhead doors,
electrical system, heating/ventilating/air condition systems.

For FY 2015 the department’s contribution rates were increased 5%. The Recreation Department’s
contribution was increased an extra $295 because of the new shelter at the Wilson Street playground and the storage
garage at the town forest. The total contributions for FY ¢15 are $53,495.

The General Fund’s contribution (all departments) is increased $950 and now stands at $19,965. The
Highway Fund’s payment went up $85 and now is an even $1,800.

Every year (as part of the budget process) the 5-Year Building Plan is updated. The average annual spending
in the 5-Year plan that starts with FY ‘14 - ‘15 is $51,120. Projects proposed for FY 2015 are shown below.

Table 5. FY 2013 Building Fund Projects

1. Upper Websterville Playground picnic shelter - $i5,000 ‘
2. One half amount * for east and west slopes of EMS station roof - $ 2,500

3. 40% amount * for DPW vehicle shop roof - $33,500

* Remainder is planned for FY “16

NOT-FOR-PROFIT AGENCIES ;

Last year voters approved the donation request from all 13 agencies listed on the ballot. All 13 could be listed again for
the same dollar amount, provided the agency submitted a report documenting it offers services eligible Town residents could use.
This spring 5 agencies submitted a joint petition. Two of these agencies won voter approval last year but are asking for an increase
in the voter approved donation. Those two groups and increase are: Barre Area Senior Center ($2,500 to new request of $7,500)
and C.V. Home Health and Hospice ($1,000 to new request of $16,000).

The 3 new agencies and amount of their request are: Washington County Diversion Program ($2,500); Prevent Child
Abuse Vermont ($1,200); and Vermont Center for Independent Living ($2,000).

All 16 agency requests total $53,450.



Table 6. Summary of Other (non-tax supported) Budgets

FUND FY 2014-2015 $ and % CHANGE EXPECTED RATES FOR COMMENTS
AMOUNT FROM FY 2013-2014 FY 2014-2015
Sewer Fund $902,340 +$104,795 or 13.13% | No change in sewer rate - Budget for sewage
. $310 per basic household | treatment increased
3 connected to town sewer $100,000. Excluding
system treatment SF up 1.93%
Water Fund $317,940 -$9,56300r-2.91% Town water system Budget provides money to
customers rate increased continue replacing 50
$.30¢ per 100 cubic feet of | meters per year and to
water or 5.2% engineer Mill St. to
roundabout line
replacement
Equipment Fund $1,370,910 + $51,465 or + 3.9% 4% increase in rates Administration dept. up
charged other funds 13% due to office
: equipment per plan.
Vehicle, equipment
purchases up $51,000 per
5-year plan
Ambulance Fund | $1,783,485 +$101,920 or 6.06% Per capita rate charged to | Wages are 54% of budget
Barre Town’s increased and total is up 3.6% or
$6.45 $34,050. Benefits (due
mostly to health ins.) up
11.5% or $41,450
Cemetery Fund $61,430 - $23,975 or - 28% Tax subsidy reduced Per plan for paving a
$14,270 Wilson Cem. road,
reduction of $15,000,
Sexton’s retirement
changed employee
benefits total for $10,300
savings
Building Fund $51,000 -$700 or - 1.35% Raised contribution rates Roof on DPW shop in
5% 2015 is largest project of 3
in FY *14-15 budget

CONCLUSION

We appreciate the service of the five citizen members of the Budget Committee. The Committee met every
Tuesday night for nine weeks and spent a Saturday touring town buildings. Certainly they gave more time reading
and thinking about the budgets, 5-year plans and other information given to them. The citizen members were an
active, equal part of budget discussions and votes. They made suggestions built into the budgets. ,

This booklet isn’t your only opportunity to learn about the budgets. A budget presentation will be taped and
played over CVTV, Channel 7 after the Selectboard meeting is shown. The budget presentation will be played after
the board meetings at these times: '

Friday, May 2 at 3:00, 7:00 and 10:00 p.m.
Saturday, May 3 at 6:00 and 9:00 a.m., and 12:00 p.m.
Friday, May 9 at 3:00, 7:00 and 10:00 p.m.
Saturday, May 10 at 6:00 and 9:00 a.m., and 12:00 p.m.



Respectfully,

oy Sldle

Jg¥ Perkins, Chair (479-7140) : Gregory Donahue (735-7659)

Robert LaClair (476-9668) J eée)% é Pow (479-2448)



TOWN OF BARRE

WARNING FOR ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
MAY 7,2014

The legal voters of the Town of Barre are hereby warned to meet at the Barre Town
Municipal Building, 149 Websterville Road, Websterville, Vermont, on the 7% day of May,
2014, at 7:30 o'clock in the evening for a Town Meeting to act on the following articles.
Immediately following this meeting, a public hearing will be held on the proposed budgets of the
Town which will be voted on by Australian ballot at the annual election on May 13, 2014.

ARTICLE 1. To see if the Town of Barre will vote to pay its real and personal
property taxes to the Treasurer in four equal installments as follows:
First installment on August 15, 2014
Second installment on November 17, 2014
Third installment on February 17, 2015
Fourth installment on May 15, 2015

ARTICLE 2. Shall the homestead property tax payments received from the State
be apphied pro rata to reduce the amount of each tax installment?

ARTICLE 3. To see if the Town of Barre will vote to pay its sewer assessments
to the Treasurer in semi-annual installments payable on August 15, 2014 and February 17, 2015.

ARTICLE 4. To see if the Town of Barre will vote to authorize the Selectboard
to sell real estate belonging to the Town and not needed for Town purposes during the ensuing
fiscal year, or change the use of any real property owned by the Town in accordance with the
Barre Town Charter, Chapter 6, Section 41.

ARTICLE 5. To hear the Selectboard present the Wendell F. Pelkey Citizenship
& Service Award.

ARTICLE 6. To transact such other business as may legally come before the
Town of Barre.

Dated at the Town of Barre, County of Washington, and State of Vermont, this 1%

day of April, 2014.
BARRE TOWN S/Zﬂomm
v

Attest: /@MM

Donna J. Kelty, T6wn Clerk-Treasurer




TOWN OF BARRE

WARNING FOR ANNUAL ELECTION OF OFFICERS
AND VOTING BY AUSTRALIAN BALLOT

MAY 13,2014

The legal voters of the Town of Barre, Vermont, are hereby warned to meet at the Barre Town
Middle & Elementary School at Lower Websterville, Vermont, on thel3th day of May, 2014, at 7:00

o'clock in the forenoon for the annual election and voting by Australian ballot on the articles as
hereinafter set forth.

Voting will be by written ballot. The polls will be open from 7:00 o'clock in the forenoon until
7:00 o'clock in the evening.

Copies of the 2014-2015 proposed Town budget are available at the Municipal Building,
Websterville; Trow Hill Grocery, Trow Hill; Hannaford’s, South Barre; Lawson's Store, Websterville;
Quarry Hill Quick Stop, Quarry Hill; Brookside Country Store, East Montpelier Road; Graniteville
General Store, Graniteville; and Morgan’s East Barre Market, East Barre. The budget booklet is also
posted on the Town web site: www.barretown.org; click on “Publications”.

ARTICLE 1. To elect all necessary officers for the Town of Barre for the ensuing term
. commencing May 14, 2014.

ARTICLE 2. Shall the Town of Barre authorize $3,296,086 to operate the General
Government of the Town of Barre during the ensuing fiscal year commencing July 1, 2014?

ARTICLE 3. Shall the Town of Barre authorize $20,730 from the General Fund
towards the operation of the Town cemeteries during the ensuing fiscal year commencing July 1, 2014;
said sum to be added to the General Fund authorizations under Article 2 above?

ARTICLE 4. Shall the Town of Barre authorize $2,608,900 for construction and
maintenance of the Town highways and bridges during the ensuing fiscal year commencing July 1, 20142

ARTICLE 5. Shall the Town of Barre authorize expenditure of $16,000 to Central
Vermont Home Health & Hospice, Inc.?

ARTICLE 6. Shall the Town of Barre authorize expenditure of $5,500 to Project
Independence?

ARTICLE 7. Shall the Town of Barre authorize expenditure of $6,000 to Central
Vermont Council on Aging?

ARTICLE 8. Shall the Town of Barre authorize expenditure of $1,000 to Retired

Senior Volunteer Program for Central Vermont?

ARTICLE 9. Shall the Town of Barre authorize expenditure of $2,000 to Circle
(formerly known as Battered Women’s Services & Shelter, Inc.)?

ARTICLE 10. Shall the Town of Barre authorize expenditure of $1,500 to People’s
Health & Wellness Clinic?

ARTICLE 11. Shall the Town of Barre authorize expenditure of $2,900 to Central
Vermont Adult Basic Education?



ARTICLE 12. Shall the Town of Barre authorize expenditure of $2,000 to Barre Heritage
Festival?

ARTICLE 13. Shall the Town of Barre authorize expenditure of $1,500 to the Family

Center of Washington County’s playgroup, parent education, and family support activities serving Barre
Town?

ARTICLE 14. Shall the Town of Barre authorize expenditure of $7,500 to the Barre Area
Senior Center?
ARTICLE 15. Shall the Town of Barre authorize expenditure of $1,000 to the Central
Vermont Community Action Council?
ARTICLE 16. Shall the Town of Barre authorize expenditure of $500 to the
Washington County Youth Service Bureau?
ARTICLE 17. Shall the Town of Barre authorize expenditure of $350 to the Sexual
Assault Crisis Team of Washington County?
ARTICLE 18. Shall the Town of Barre authorize expenditure of $2,500 to the
Washington County Diversion Program?
ARTICLE 19. Shall the Town of Barre authorize expenditure of $1,200 to Prevent
Child Care Abuse Vermont?
ARTICLE 20. Shall the Town of Barre authorize expenditure of $2,000 to the Vermont
Center for Independent Living?
ARTICLE 21. Shall the Town of Barre establish wages and earnings for the following
Town officers as listed below?
a) Auditors - $13.00 per hour
b) Moderator - $75.00 per year
c) Selectboard Members (each) - - $2,000 per year

Dated at the Town of Barre, County of Washington, and State of Vermont, this 1*
day of April, 2014.

BARRE TO LECTBOARD

x
\itrB Lo llo.

N

Attest: /@‘ ’WM

Donna J. Kelty, Town Clerk-Treasurer

10.



PROPOSED GENERAL FUND REVENUES

2013-2014 2014-2015
ACCOUNT # ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET PROPOSED
Current Taxes:
011.311.100.000 Property Taxes -‘General $2,508,021 $2,609,526
011.311.300.000 Property Taxes - Cemetery 35,000 __ 20,730
TOTAL Current Taxes $2,543,021 $2,630,256
Delinquent Taxes:
011.312.100.000 Current Year Delinquent Taxes $ 125,000 $ 125,000
011.312.200.000 Prior Year Delinquent Taxes 142,500 145,000
TOTAL Delinquent Taxes $ 267,500 $ 270,000
Other ltems:
011.314.000.000 Payment In Lieu of Taxes/Rebates $ 28480 $ 28300
TOTAL Other items $ 28,480 $ 28,300
Interest & Late Charges - Delinguent:
011.319.100.000 Interest/Late Charges 1% & 5% $ 52,500 $ 55,000
011.319.200.000 Delinquent Tax Coll. Fee 8% 21000 __ 22000
TOTAL Int. & Late Charges $ 73,500 $ 77,000
Business Licenses & Permits:
011.321.100.000 Alcoholic Beverage Licenses $ 900 $ 950
011.321.300.000 Fireworks Permits 120 - 160
011.321.500.000 Racing Permits 800 800
011.321.600.000 - Special Events Permits 0 0
011.321.800.000 Tobacco Licenses 20 10
TOTAL Business Licenses $ 1,840 3 1,920
Non-Business Licenses & Permits:
011.322.100.000 Dog Licenses $ 6,200 $ 6,400
011.322.200.000 Zoning Fees 4,500 4,000
011.322.250.000 Conditional Use & Variance 400 . 300
011.322.300.000 Driveway Permits 1,000 1,000
011.322.400.000 Burial and Transit 30 35
011.322.500.000 Subdivision Fees 1,500 1,100
011.322.550.000 GIS Update Fee 600 400
011.322.800.000 Site Plan Review 1,800 1.500
TOTAL Non-Bus. Licenses $ 16,030 $ 14,735
Eederal Grants:
011.331.100.100 DOJ Police Vest Grant 3 275 3 275
TOTAL Federal Grants $ 275 $ 275
State Grants:
011.334.400.000 Current Use/Land Use $ 88,700 $ 90,580
011.334.800.000 Act 60 3.600 3.600
. TOTAL State Grants $ 92,300 $ 94,180
Town Funds:
011.339.100.000 Pro-Rate School Cost Sharing $ 10.000 $ 10.000
TOTAL Town Funds $ 10,000 $ 10,000
General Government:
011.341.111.000 Recording Legal Documents $ 78,000 $ 78,000
011.341.113.000 Recording Marriage Licenses 450 500
011.341.114.000 Issuing Hunting/Fishing Licenses 40 30

11,



2013-2014 2014-2015
ACCOUNT # ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET PROPOSED
011.341.115.000 Telephene/Maps Income 30 25
011.341.116.000 Certified Copies 2,500 3,600
011.341.117.000 Photocopy Charges 4,300 4,600
011.341.118.000 Vault Fees 1,100 1,100
011.341.120.000 Green Mountain Passports 35 50
011.341.121.000 Vehicle Registration 825 825
011.341.122.000 Passport Application Fee 0 0
011.341.129.000 Misc. Fees and Charges 500 800
TOTAL Gen. Government $ 87,780 $ 89,530
Public Safety - Police & Fire:
011.342.111.000 Police - Thunder Road $ 24,000 $ 19,000
011.342.112.000 Police - Other Contracts 500 200
011.342.113.000 Police - Local Ordinance Fines 24,000 15,000
011.342.114.000 Police - Parking Violations 375 400
011.342.115.000 Police - Accident Reports 1,500 1,500
011.342.118.000 Police - Test/Evaluation Reimb. 0 0
011.342.124.000 Police - ACO Revenue 15,600 25,050
011.342.129.000 Police - Miscellaneous 450 600
011.342.212.000 Fire - Town of Orange 2,600 2,900
011.342.220.000 Fire - Donations 250 200
TOTAL Public Safety $ 69,275 $ 64,850
Sanitation:
011.344.310.000 Bulk Trash Collection Receipts $ 2,800 - $ 2,800
011.344.320.000 Green Up ___ 600 600
TOTAL Sanitation $ 3,400 $ 3,400
Recreation:
011.347.100.000 Recreation Programs $ 1,000 $ 1,000
011.347.200.000 BOR Rec. Field Lights 2,000 1,750
011.347.300.000 Use of Fields 2,000 2,600
011.347.700.000 Use of Picnic Shelter 1,600 1,600
011.347.800.000 Donations 2,400 . 2,650
011.347.900.000 Miscellaneous 25 25
TOTAL Recreation: $ 9,025 $ 9,62§
Miscellaneous:
011.360.200.000 Rents $ 6,550 $ 7,150
011.360.800.000 Reimbursements 250 1,000
011.367.000.000 Refunds 500 _____ 500
TOTAL Miscellaneous $ 7,300 $ 8650
Interest:
011.370.100.000 Interest Earned $ 1000 $ 500
TOTAL Interest $ 1,000 $ 500
Transfers:
01 1.399,998.000 Transfer In - BAD Incubator Bidg. $ 14,125 $ 13,595
‘ TOTAL Transfers $ 14,125 $ 13,595
GRAND TOTAL - GENERAL FUND REVENUES

12.

$3,224,851

$3,316,816



PROPOSED GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

2013-2014 2014-2015
ACCOUNT # ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET PROPOSED
Selectboard:
011.411.110.000 Salaries $ 8,000 $ 8,000
011.411.220.000 Mileage 25 25
011.411.300.000 Supplies & Expenses 6,930 7,030
011.411.500.000 Training & Information 225 100
011.411.600.000 Outside Services 8,700 7,050
011.411.900.000 Miscellaneous 1.970 2080
TOTAL Selectboard $ 25,850 $ 24,295
Auditing:
011.412.100.000 Salaries $ 700 $ 1,075
011.412.200.000 Equipment Costs 80 85
011.412.300.000 Supplies & Expenses 2,300 3,000
011.412.500.000 Training & Information 0 50
011.412.600.000 Outside Services 28,190 __ 29890
TOTAL Auditing $ 31270 $ 34,100
Town Mgr. Off:
011.413.100.000 Salaries $ 139,235 $ 148,550
011.413.200.000 Equipment Costs 8,160 8,595
011.413.300.000 Supplies & Expenses 7,930 6,885
011.413.400.000 Buildings & Grounds 1,130 1,280
011.413.500.000 Training & Information 5,260 3,680
011.413.600.000 Outside Services 16,160 14,085
011.413.900.000 Miscellaneous 300 325
TOTAL Town Manager $ 178,460 $ 183,695
Elections/BCA:
011.414.100.000 Salaries $ 429 $ 7840
011.414.200.000 Equipment Costs 10 10
011.414.300.000 Supplies & Expenses 5,635 7,240
011.414.680.000 Misc. Professional Services 0 0
TOTAL Elections/BCA $ 9935 $ 15,000
Clerk/Treas. Off:
011.415.100.000 Salaries $ 159,615 $ 163,550
011.415.200.000 Equipment Costs 2,105 3,210
011.415.300.000 Supplies & Expenses 13,990 11,765
011.415.400.000 Buildings & Grounds 1,175 1,190
011.415.500.000 Training & Information 1,685 1,025
011.415.600.000 Outside Services 14,845 16,035
011.415.900.000 Miscellaneous 35 85
TOTAL Clerk/Treasurer $ 193,450 $ 196,860
Data Processing:
011.416.100.000 Salaries $ 7,600 $ 7,830
011.416.200.000 Equipment Costs 6,390 6,590
011.416.300.000 Supplies & Expenses 300 200
011.416.400.000 Buildings & Grounds 930 930
011.416.500.000 Training & Information 200 200
011.416.600.000 Outside Services 21,740 16,850
TOTAL Data Processing $ 37,160 $ 32,600

13.



